K3  Rp 12,743.20  Rp 39,581.37 -Rp 26,838.17 0.32 -31.35%

K4  Rp 18,318.36  Rp 40,893.01 -Rp 22,574.66 0.45 -24.82%

K5  Rp 18,796.23  Rp 41,005.44 -Rp 22,209.21 0.46 -24.31%

Sensitivity analysis is conducted to identify which variables have a significant impact on the benefit-cost ratio

(BCR). For this study, a range of changes up to 5% serves as the sensitivity indicator, used to assess how changes

in variables affect the overall BCR value. For the sensitivity analysis using the example of parameter changes

in corridor 1 of the Trans Metro Dewata service (K1). There are 8 variables selected to assess the impact of

changes on the BCR calculations and results of this sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 73. For example,

the base electricity cost is Rp 817. When it decreases to Rp776.15 (-5% swing), the BCR value increases by

0.55%. Conversely, if the electricity cost increases to Rp857.85 (+5% swing), it results in a decrease in the BCR

value by -0.55%

Table 73. The Results of the Sensitivity Analysis Calculation on Corridor 1 Trans Metro Dewata (K1)

Parameter Base Case -5% swing +5% swing

Percentage change

in BCR value after

-5% swing

Percentage change

in BCR value after

+5% swing

Operation cost Rp 9,480.04 Rp 9,006.04 Rp 9,954.05 13.65% -13.65%

Electricity Cost Rp 817 Rp 776.15 Rp 857.85 0.55% -0.55%

Maintenance

cost e-bus
Rp 1,097 1042.15 1151.85 1.58% -1.58%

Inflation rate 2.95% 2.80% 3.10% -0.36% 0.36%

Discount rate 6.82% 6.48% 7.16% 0.81% -0.81%

Fuel Subsidy

Cost
Rp 500 Rp 475 Rp 525 -0.16% 0.16%

Electric bus price Rp 3,417,661,733 Rp 3,246,778,646 Rp 3,588,544,819 4.34% -4.34%

Charging device

price
Rp 957,261,696 Rp 909,398,611 Rp 1,005,124,780 0.29% -0.29%

The results of the sensitivity analysis indicate that the operational cost variable exerts the greatest influence on

the BCR value, with an impact on the BCR value by ±13.65%. This may be due to the continuous and significant

nature of operating costs compared to other variables. When the operating cost decreases, it results in higher

savings compared to the ICE bus, thus increasing the BCR value. Conversely, as the operating cost increases,

the difference in savings with the operating cost of an ICE bus becomes smaller, and as a result, the BCR value

also decreases. Furthermore, it is found that the variables of fuel subsidy cost and inflation rate have a positive